in percent

s056_s128_e  8.4.2005  14:22 Uhr  Seite 59

60

Management Information

Embedded value 2003 2004

Embedded value at January 1 1,630.8 1,980.2

Of which value of insurance business in force 855.4 1,236.1

Of which adjusted net asset value 1,192.4 1,231.51

Of which cost of solvency –417.0 –487.41

Operating income from insurance in force, adjusted net asset value and new business contribution 275.7 118.8

Economic changes, including changes in unrealized gains and losses

on investments (equities and properties) 20.5 –5.2

Dividends and capital movements 26.8 46.6

Differences arising from exchange rates 26.4 –3.6

Embedded value at December 31 1,980.2 2,136.8

Of which value of insurance business in force 1,236.1 1,181.7

Of which adjusted net asset value 1,008.1 1,400.3

Of which cost of solvency –264.0 –445.2

in CHF m, all figures “after tax”

1 Unrealized capital gains allocated to Swiss group business are used to cover part of the
solvency requirements. The presentation of this element under the legal quote has been
changed to be consistent with other Swiss companies. This led to CHF 223.4 million being
transferred from cost of solvency to adjusted net asset value.

Sensitivities 2003 2004

Base value in CHF m 1,980.2 2,136.8

+/– 1% change in risk discount rate –7.2/+8.4 –6.9/+8.1

+/– 10% change in market value of equities +4.3/–4.8 +4.9/–4.8

+/– 10% change in market value of property +4.6/–7.6 +5.3/–5.3

+/– 0.5% change in new money rate +17.5/–17.6 +7.8/–8.5

in percent

New business 2003 2004

Value new business in CHF m 15.5 15.2

APE1
in CHF m 306.5 261.0

New business margin  5.0 5.8

in percent

1 Annual Premium Equivalent = 100% regular premium of new business +10%
single premium

External review: Deloitte have reviewed the choice of methodology together with the
assumption and calculations made by Baloise Group in the calculation of the embedded
value results of its Life Business at December 31, 2004. Deloitte have reported to Baloise
that they consider that the methodology is appropriate, Baloise’s assumptions are reason-
able and that the embedded value results as published above have been properly compiled
on the basis of methodology and assumptions chosen. For the purpose of this report,